RECORD OF ORDINANCES

COLUMBUS BLANK BOOK CO., COL., O.

Form No. 2806-A

Ordinance No. 34-71

Passed 3rd day of May, 19 71

ORDINANCE NO. 34-71

Sponsored by Councilman J.V. Stone on the 3rd day of May, 1971.

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE ACCEPTING THE BID TO DO CERTAIN STREET RESURFACING FOR THE CITY OF CENTER-VILLE, OHIO.

description of centerville, pursuant to specifications prepared by the City; and

WHEREAS, Ziehler Road Materials, Inc. was the lowest and best bidder;

WHEREAS, the bidding and the procedure followed conforms to the bidding procedure established by the City of Centerville.

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section 1. That the Bid Quotation, attached hereto marked Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by reference is hereby accepted.

Section 2. The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to do any and- all things necessary to cause said Bid Quotation to be accepted and to effectuate and pay for said street resurfacing on behalf of the City.

Section 3. This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency Ordinance and shall become effective immediately upon its adoption. A public emergency affecting the public welfare and safety is hereby declared to exist because of the fact that the City of Centerville immediately needs to resurface some of its streets.

Passed this 3rd day of May, 1971.

/S/ John A. Davis
Deputy Mayor-City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

/S/ Marilyn J. McLaughlin Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of an Ordinance passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 3rd day of May, 1971.

> /S/ Marilyn J. McLaughlin Clerk

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions. Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney